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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is working on Plug and Play Model for textile industry in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the objective thereof;

(c) whether the Government is considering for the Public Private Partnership for the growth of textile industry; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a) & (b): Government has launched the Scheme for Incubation in Apparel Manufacturing (SIAM) during the 12th Five Year Plan with fund outlay of Rs.38.80 crores to create an integrated workspace and linkages based entrepreneurial ecosystem for the start-ups that are operationally and financially viable. The target of the scheme is to establish three incubation centres at a total project cost of Rs.
12.93 crore each during the 12th Five Year Plan. Under the scheme, funds are released for Plug & Play Factory Buildings of 45000 square foot for housing three units comprising at least 100 stitching machines each and for giving training support for 200 workers per units. Two projects have been sanctioned so far under the scheme in the State of Haryana and Odisha.

Further, under North East Region Textile Promotion Scheme (NERTPS), Apparel & Garment manufacturing centres in 'Plug and Play' mode are being set up in all eight North Eastern States by the Ministry of Textiles with an estimated expense of Rs. 18.18 crores for each State. Each Centre consisting of 3 units of 100 machines will be made available to entrepreneurs having background in textiles/fashion for starting their start-ups.

(c) & (d): Government is implementing various schemes for providing necessary interventions through Public Private Partnership for the growth of textile industry, such as, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme (CPCDS), Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme (CHCDS). Under these schemes, textile infrastructure such as Integrated Textile Parks, Common Facility Centres (CFC)/Dye Houses, marketing centres, value addition centres, etc. are setup through Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) comprising of investors and stakeholders.
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